1SNLU255–August 2019
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2019, Texas Instruments Incorporated
DS160PR410 Programming Guide
Programmer's Guide
SNLU255–August 2019
DS160PR410 Programming Guide
This document provides a programming reference for the DS160PR410 Quad-Channel PCI-Express Gen-

Complex bit access types are encoded to fit into small table cells. Table 13 shows the codes that are used
for access types in this section.
Table 13. Share Access Type Codes
Access Type Code Description
Read Type
R R Read
Write Type
W W Write
WSC WSC Write / Self-Clearing
Reset or Default Value
-n Value after reset or the default value
www.ti.com Share Registers
11SNLU255–August 2019
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2019, Texas Instruments Incorporated
DS160PR410 Programming Guide
4.1 General_2 Register (Address = 0x4) [reset = 0x1]
General_2 is shown in Table 14.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 14. General_2 Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 RESERVED R/W 1b0 Reserved
6 rst_i2c_regs R/W 1b0 Device Reset Control:
Reset all I2C registers to default values (self-clearing).
5 rst_i2c_mas R/WSC 1b0 Reset I2C master (self-clearing).
4 - 0 RESERVED R/W 1b0001 Reserved
4.2 EE_Status Register (Address = 0xB) [reset = 0x0]
EE_Status is shown in Table 15.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 15. EE_Status Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 eecfg_cmplt R 1b0 EEPROM Load Status:
11: Not valid
10: EEPROM load completed successfully
01: EEPROM load failed after 64 attempts
00: EEPROM load in progress
6 eecfg_fail R 1b0
5 eecfg_atmpt_5 R 1b0 Number of attempts made to load EEPROM image.
4 eecfg_atmpt_4 R 1b0
3 eecfg_atmpt_3 R 1b0
2 eecfg_atmpt_2 R 1b0
1 eecfg_atmpt_1 R 1b0
0 eecfg_atmpt_0 R 1b0
4.3 Full_Device_ID Register (Address = 0xF1) [reset = 0x26]
Full_Device_ID is shown in Table 16.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 16. Full_Device_ID Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 DEVICE_ID_7 R 1b0 Device ID:
0010 0110: DS160PR4106 DEVICE_ID_6 R 1b0
5 DEVICE_ID_5 R 1b1
4 DEVICE_ID_4 R 1b0
3 DEVICE_ID_3 R 1b0
2 DEVICE_ID_2 R 1b1
1 DEVICE_ID_1 R 1b1
0 DEVICE_ID_0 R 1b0
Share Registers www.ti.com
12 SNLU255–August 2019
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2019, Texas Instruments Incorporated
DS160PR410 Programming Guide
4.4 Channel_Control_1 Register (Address = 0xFC) [reset = 0x0]
Channel_Control_1 is shown in Table 17.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 17. Channel_Control_1 Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 - 4 RESERVED R/W 1b0000 Reserved
3 en_q0c3 R/W 1b0 Enable Channel 3 register access
2 en_q0c2 R/W 1b0 Enable Channel 2 register access
1 en_q0c2 R/W 1b0 Enable Channel 1 register access

Complex bit access types are encoded to fit into small table cells. Table 20 shows the codes that are used
for access types in this section.
Table 20. Channel Access Type Codes
Access Type Code Description
Read Type
R R Read
Write Type
W W Write
Reset or Default Value
-n Value after reset or the default value
5.1 reg_00 Register (Address = 0x0) [reset = 0x0]
reg_00 is shown in Table 21.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 21. reg_00 Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 - 3 RESERVED R/W 1b00000 Reserved
2 rst_regs R/W 1b0 Channel Reset Control:
Reset channel registers to default values (self-clearing)
1 - 0 RESERVED R/W 1b00 Reserved
Channel Registers www.ti.com
14 SNLU255–August 2019
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2019, Texas Instruments Incorporated
DS160PR410 Programming Guide
5.2 reg_01 Register (Address = 0x1) [reset = 0x0]
reg_01 is shown in Table 22.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 22. reg_01 Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 rx_det_comp_p R 1b0 Rx Detect Positive Polarity Status:
0: Not detected
1: Detected
The value is latched.
6 rx_det_comp_n R 1b0 Rx Detect Negative Polarity Status:
0: Not detected
1: Detected
The value is latched.
5 - 0 RESERVED R 1b000000 Reserved
5.3 reg_03 Register (Address = 0x3) [reset = 0x80]
reg_03 is shown in Table 23.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 23. reg_03 Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 eq_bw_1 R/W 1b1 CTLE Bandwidth Control:
00: Lowest
01: Intermediate
10: Recommended
11: Highest
6 eq_bw_0 R/W 1b0 See MSB
5 eq_bst2_2 R/W 1b0 CTLE Boost Stage 2 Control.
4 eq_bst2_1 R/W 1b0 See MSB
3 eq_bst2_0 R/W 1b0 See MSB
2 eq_bst1_2 R/W 1b0 CTLE Boost Stage 1 Control.
1 eq_bst1_1 R/W 1b0 See MSB
0 eq_bst1_0 R/W 1b0 See MSB
www.ti.com Channel Registers
15SNLU255–August 2019
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2019, Texas Instruments Incorporated
DS160PR410 Programming Guide
5.4 reg_04 Register (Address = 0x4) [reset = 0x16]
reg_04 is shown in Table 24.
Return to the Summary Table.
Table 24. reg_04 Register Field Descriptions
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 RESERVED R/W 1b0 Reserved
6 eq_term_en R/W 1b0 Enable CTLE Termination
(active if reg_06[5]=1)
5 eq_hi_gain R/W 1b0 Set CTLE DC Gain:
0: 0 dB (Recommended)